

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,  
*Applicants,*

v.

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF FOR THE STATES  
OF CALIFORNIA AND NEW MEXICO AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HECTOR BALDERAS <i>Attorney General of New Mexico</i>	XAVIER BECERRA <i>Attorney General of California</i>
TANIA MAESTAS <i>Chief Deputy Attorney General</i>	EDWARD C. DUMONT <i>Solicitor General</i>
NICHOLAS M. SYDOW <i>Civil Appellate Chief</i>	ROBERT W. BYRNE
JENNIE LUSK <i>Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Bureau Chief</i>	SALLY MAGNANI
STATE OF NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL P.O. Drawer 1508 Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508	MICHAEL L. NEWMAN <i>Senior Assistant Attorneys General</i>
	JOSHUA A. KLEIN <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
	MICHAEL P. CAYABAN
	CHRISTINE CHUANG
	EDWARD H. OCHOA <i>Supervising Deputy Attorneys General</i>
	HEATHER C. LESLIE
	LEE I. SHERMAN
	JANELLE M. SMITH
	JAMES F. ZAHRADKA II* <i>Deputy Attorneys General</i>
	STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor Oakland, CA 94612-0550 (510) 879-1247 James.Zahradka@doj.ca.gov <i>*Counsel of Record</i>

---

---

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Allowing Construction to Begin Pending Appeal Would Substantially Injure California and New Mexico .....	5
A. Unlawful Diversion of Funds to Construct Border Barriers Allows the Executive to Encroach on State Sovereign Interests in Ways Never Authorized by Congress.....	5
B. Harms to California’s Sovereign Interests .....	7
1. Water Quality .....	7
2. Air Quality .....	8
3. Endangered Species .....	10
C. Harms to New Mexico’s Sovereign Interests .....	10
1. Air Quality .....	11
2. Wildlife Corridors and Endangered Species .....	11
D. The Harms to Amici States’ Sovereign Interests Are Significant, Irreparable, and Weigh Against the Executive Branch Applicants’ Stay Application .....	12
II. A Stay Would Disrupt the Status Quo in the States’ Parallel Litigation .....	15
III. The Court’s Decision in <i>Winter</i> Does Not Support the Stay Application .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> <i>ex rel. Barez</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	5
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	6, 14
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....	3
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> 425 U.S. 284 (1976) .....	18
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	19
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	14
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> 486 U.S. 1301 (1988) .....	4
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	5
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....	5, 12, 13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	4, 13, 17
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	19
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Canyon Television &amp; Appliance Rental Inc.</i> 944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	5
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	16, 17, 18
 <b>STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
N.M. Const., art. XX, § 21 .....	11, 13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
16 U.S.C.	
§ 1536(a)(2) .....	10
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1341(a)(1) .....	8
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7401(b)(1) .....	9
§ 7506(c)(1) .....	9, 14
§ 7506(c)(1)(B)(ii)-(iii) .....	9
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019) .....	1
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Fish & Game Code	
§§ 2050-2089 .....	7
§ 2052 .....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 12600(b) .....	13
Cal. Water Code	
§ 13000 .....	8
§§ 13000-16104 .....	7
§ 13050 .....	8
§ 13260 .....	8
2019 N.M. Laws Chapter 97 .....	11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 17-2-41.....	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 75-6-1(D) .....	12
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R.	
§ 51.930.....	11
§ 52.220(c)(345)(i)(E)(2).....	9
§ 93.150.....	9, 14
75 Fed. Reg. 39,366 (July 8, 2010) .....	9
84 Fed. Reg. 17,185 (Apr. 24, 2019) .....	6
84 Fed. Reg. 21,800 (May 15, 2019) .....	6
<b>STATE REGULATIONS</b>	
N.M. Admin. Code § 20.2.23.6.....	11
N.M. Admin. Code §§ 20.2.23.108-113.....	11
